•  City Manager;  
•  Assistant City Manager;  
•  City Clerk;  
•  City Attorney;  
•  City Engineer;  
•  student interns;  
•  employees who are employed less than full time, which is defined as employees who 

work, or are expected to work, less than one thousand eight hundred twenty (1820) 
hours per calendar year;  

•  all department and bureau heads appointed after July 1, 1993; and  
•  any newly created position, which is designated at the time of its creation as being 

exempt from these rules.  
Employees excluded from the Competitive Service serve at the will and pleasure of the

[...]

at the pleasure of the appointing authority, has no property right in continued employment, 
and is not entitled to any pre- or post-disciplinary procedural due process, evidentiary 
appeal, or recourse to the grievance procedure. The probationary period may be extended 
for a maximum of six (6) calendar months or one thousand forty (1040) hours worked, 
whichever occurs later, subject to the approval of the Personnel Officer. 

Full-time employees promoted or transferred to another position in the City, shall be 
considered probationary employees during the first twelve (12) months or two thousand